## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Requests for Customer	)	
Account Data Production from Evergy Metro,	)	File No. EO-2024-0002
Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro and Evergy	)	
Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West	)	

## MOTION FOR EXTENSION

**COMES NOW** the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission (Staff), by counsel, on behalf of all parties to this matter, and in support of its *Motion for Extension* states as follows:

- 1. On July 6, 2023, Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro (EMM) and Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West (EMW) (collectively, "Evergy"), filed a *Motion to Establish Docket* opening the above-captioned case. An evidentiary hearing was held on January 30 and 31, 2024 and Initial Briefs are presently due on February 29, 2024.
- 2. Since the close of the evidentiary hearing, the parties have been in discussion to reach a settlement agreement in this case. To that end, the parties ask for an extension of the Initial Brief filing date from February 29, 2024 to March 15, 2024. This extension will allow the parties time to continue discussions and attempt to reach a satisfactory resolution of this matter.
- 3. Evergy, the Midwest Energy Consumers Group and the Office of the Public Counsel are in agreement to this arrangement and Staff files on behalf of all parties to this matter.

**WHEREFORE**, Staff asks that the Commission accept this *Motion for Extension*; extend the filing date for initial briefs to March 15, 2024; and to grant such other and further relief as is reasonable and just under the circumstances.

Respectfully submitted,

## /s/ Whitney Scurlock

Whitney Scurlock
Chief Deputy Staff Counsel
Missouri Bar No. 64078
Attorney for the Staff of the
Missouri Public Service Commission
P. O. Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-7434 (Telephone)
(573) 751-9285 (Fax)
whitney.scurlock@psc.mo.gov

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by electronic mail, or First Class United States Postal Mail, postage prepaid, to all parties or their representatives pursuant to the Service List maintained by the Commission's Data Center for this file, on this 28th day of February, 2024.

/s/ Whitney Scurlock